AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1. CONTRACT | D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
! CONTRACT T 2
2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. |5. PROJECT NO
1 see blok lbc 4200288332
ODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY CODE
ﬁ’f?ns:!}u?hﬁzzg,sﬁi?fg:g;ﬁBG NASA-Johnson Space Center, Attn: Judy Ross/BG
2101 NASA Pkwy 2101 NASA Pkwy
Houston, TX 77058-3696 Houston, TX 77058-3696
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP Code) | (9) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION
Orbital Sciences Corporation _.|NO
Attn: Steve Mumma [:_; 98, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
21839 Atlantic Blvd
Dulles, VA 20166-6850 (10)|10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER No
' ‘ - NNJ09GAO2B
CODE FACILITY GODE L)_(_} 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item t4. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers (IS OR IS NOT) extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spacified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing
methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returmning one (1) copy of the amendmaent;

{b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmant on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(% BK smarate letter or telegram which includes a referance to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR

ACKNOWLEDGMENT TQ BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE

BPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or leiter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 6 the solicitation and this amendment, and is recaived

prior to the opening hour and date specified,
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) _
“IPR# 4200288332, $10,000,000 Financial Managamant

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE
CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. -

"] |A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S iSSUED PURSUANY TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
" |CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

[_"7 B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying
' \office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(h).

E} C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

@ D. GTHER (Specify typs of modification and authority)
NFS 1852,232-77 Limitation of Funds (Fixed - Price Contract) (Mar 1989)
IMPORTANT: Contractor (is or is not) required fo sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)

See Page 2.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains
unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER " (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER
Judy F. Ross, Contracting Officer
58. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 168. UNITED STg ES QF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
{Signature of person authorized to sign) %mm of (.:nnrracﬁng Officer} Sl (a W)M %Dq
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD Fonu1:6? s(:fEEvs

FPREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Lal}



NNJ09GAO02B
Modification | Page 2

The purpose of this modification is to:

1.

2.

Increase funding on this contract from $10,000,000, by $10,000,000, to $20,000,000.
Accordingly, Clause II.A.2, NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds (Fixed — Price
Contract) (Mar 1989) is revised to read as follows in the first sentence of paragraph
(a) and paragraph (c) subparagraph (1):

(a) Of the total price of CLINs 0001 through 0003, the sum of $20,000,000 is
presently available for payment and allotted to this contract.

(c)(1) Tt is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover
the work to be performed until April 30, 2009.

Replacement pages for Section II, pages 16 and 17 are provided herein.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



NNJO9GAO21 ISS Commercial Resupply Services

ILA. ADDENDUM TO FAR 52.212-4

NOTE: In accordance with paragraph (s) of FAR clause 52.212-4, any inconsistencies between
FAR Clause 52.212-4 and the Addendum to FAR 52.212-4 of this solicitation or contract shal
be resolved by giving precedence to the Addendum to FAR 52.212-4, except for the paragraphs

listed in (s)(2).

ILA.1 ON-RAMP

1.1 The purpose of the Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) on-ramp is to provide
NASA with a mechanism to recompete due to the loss of an existing 1SS Commercial
Resupply Services (CRS) supplier or to procure a vehicle service that is not currently
being provided within the scope of this contract during the period of performance.
NASA will determine whether those conditions are met prior to synopsizing and
conducting the “On-Ramp” competition. .

1.2 The parties mutually agree that the original solicitation, as revised, will be used as a basis
to add additional awardees to the pool of existing awardee(s) to compete on future task
orders. The decision to request proposals under the clause will be solely at NASA’s
discretion and will only occur after this requirement has been synopsized.

If NASA issues a solicitation notice, new and existing providers will be allowed to
submit proposals within the notice’s stated response time. Upon award of each additional
contract, NASA shall notify all present Contractors of the award, and the new Contractor
shall thenceforth be eligible to compete with all present Contractors for the award of
IDIQ task orders. :

1.3 Existing Contractors may propose services consistent with the Instruction to Offerors of
the “On-Ramp” Request for Proposal, as revised. If the existing Contractor(s) chooses
not to respond to the “On-Ramp” Request for Proposal, they remain as a candidate for
competition of future orders under the terms of the existing contract.

(End of clause)

ILA2  NFS 1852.232-77 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of CLINs 0001 through 0003, the sum of $20,000,000 is presently
available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time
additional funds will be allocated to the contract as required by the payment schedule in
Clause I1.A.6, until the total price of said CLINs is allotted.

(b)  The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in
paragraph (a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated
pursuant to Section II, Clause 52.212-4(l), Termination for the Government’s
Convenience, of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government pursuant to
contract Section II, Clause 52.212-4(1) would equal the amount retained by the Contractor
pursuant to Clause I.A.6 and Table 11.A.6-1, The Contractor is not obligated to continue

- 16 -



NNJO9GAO2B 1SS Commercial Resupply Services

(c)

(@

(e)

(H
(®

performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not obligated in any

event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time allotted

to the contract, anything to the contrary in contract Section I1, Clause 52.212-4(1)
notwithstanding.

Reserved.

(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to
be performed until April 30, 2009.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the c:’
to be performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor
shall notify the Contracting Officer in writing when within the next sixty (60} days
the work will reach a point at which, if the contract is terminated pursuant to contract
Section II, Clause 52.212-4(1) of this contract, the total amount payable by the
Government pursuant to contract Section II, Clause 52.212-4(1) would equal the
amount retained by the Contractor pursuant to Clause 11.A.6 and Tabie I1.A.6-1.

(3) Reserved.

(i) = The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph 1(2)
of this clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds
required to continue performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of
this clause, or an agreed date substituted for i,

(ii)  The Contractor shall, sixty (60) days in advance of the date specified in
paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the
Contracting Officer in writing as to the estimated amount of additional funds
required for the timely performance of the contract for a further period as may
be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional
funds are not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an
agreed date substituted for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor’s
written request, terminate this contract on that date or on the date set forth in the
request, whichever is later, pursuant to contract Section II, Clause 52.212-4(1).

When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the

work under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract

performance to be covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of
this clause shall apply to these additional allotted funds and the substituted date
pertaining to them, and the contract shall be modified accordingly.

If, solely by reason of the Government’s failure to allot additional funds in amounts

sufficient for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional

costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional
funds are allotted, an equitable adjustment shall be made in the price(s) (including
appropriate target, billing, and ceiling prices where applicable) of the items to be
delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the

Contractor, after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to

limit the rights of the Government under the Termination for Cause clause of this

contract. The provisions of this Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on
and allotment of funds for the items set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause

-17-



1 i
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1. CONTRACT | D CODE PAGE OF PAGES)
CONTRACT NNJ09GA02B 1 7
2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. a. EFFECTIVE DATE |4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. |6. PROJECT NO
2 5/1 /200
7. ADMINISTERED BY CODE

- Space CentéfOPF
Et?ns Gu?hﬁ?s:, h%::c]e C:c'ile BG NASA-Johnson Space Center, Attn: Judy Ross/BG
2101 NASA Pk 2101 NASA Pkwy
Houston, TX 77058-3696 Houston, TX 77058-3696
3. NAME AND ADDREBSS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Sirset, County, Stale and ZIP Code) | (9) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION
Orbital Sciences Corporation |NO
Attn: Steve Mumma | |[¥8-OATED (SEE ITEM 17]
21839 Atlantic Blvd
Dulles, VA 20166-6850 | (10}/10A_ MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER No

NNJO9GA02® .o

CODE FACILITY CODE [X|[108"OATED (SEE TEM 13) ~

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[The above numberad soliciation s amended 83 set forth in item 14, Thohourunddmmdﬂodformbtofoibu(ls ORlSNOT).mndod
Offers must acknowiedge recaipt of this smendmaent prior to the hour and date specified in the solictation or as smended, by one of the following
methods:

hmoannd 16, and returnin dm(i)eopyofﬂnnmndmn
u;'n% mu 1is amondiment on 8o m% the offer submhad or
&% witich Includes a refers the solickation and amandment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
EDGMENT TO REGENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you deaira to change an offer airesdy submitted, such
maey be made by telegram or letter, pmldodu telegram or istter makes raference to the soiicitation snd this smendment, and Is received

pd:mm-opmhghounnﬁm-
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)

Financial Management

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE
CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS [SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speofly aufhorfly) THE GHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. -

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (auch as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, etz.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHQRITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

alrj

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

O O

0. OTHER (Spedily fype of modification and suthority)

IMPORTANT: Contractor IS required to sign this document and retum 2 copies io the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject
malter whem feasible.)

See Page 2.

Except as provided hersin, alt terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains

unchanged and in full force and sffect.
18A. AQ ww 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER

Judy F. Ross, Contracting Officer
168, UNITED ST. TESiF AMERICA 18C. DATE SIGNED

%u%-mormmmm 5/" /‘:‘“’q

' AEV.
30-108 STANDARD m‘& &



Modification 2 _ Page 2

The purpose of this modification is to make the following administrative changes to the
. contract:

L.

Change block 1, Requisition No., of Standard Form (SF) 1449,
Solicitation/Contract Order for Commercial [tems

FROM: (blank) TO: 4200278693
Change block 3, Award/Effective Date, of SF 1449

FROM: (blank) TO: 12/23/2008
Change block 18a, Payment Will Be Made By, of SF 1449

FROM: NASA-Johnson Space Center TO:NASA Shared Services Center
Financial Management Division/LF  FMD Accounts Payable

2101 NASA Parkway Bldg. 111, C Road
Houston, TX 77058 Stennis Space Center, MS 39529

Change block 25, Accounting and Appropriation Data, of SF 1449
FROM: (blank) TO: PR# 4200278693; $10,000,000

Change Clause 1.A.2, PERIOD COVERED BY PROCUREMENT

FROM: The total period of performance for this effort is January 1, 2009
through December 31, 2015. '

TO: The total period of performance for this effort is December 23, 2008
through December 31, 2015,

Change Clause I.A.3, INDEFINITE DELIVERY INDEFINITE QUANTITY
(IDIQ), FIRM-FIXED PRICE CONTRACT, first paragraph

FROM: In accordance with Clause VLA 5, Single or Multiple Awards (FAR
52.216-27) (Oct 1995), NASA may clect to award multiple contracts. The
guaranteed minimum value of this contract is the negotiated value of 20,000 kg
(20 MT) of upmass to the International Space Station (ISS) based on the values
established in Clause 1.A.4. If the contract includes the acceptance of Sub-CLIN
0001AC, an additional guaranteed minimum value of this contract is increased by
*he negotiated value of 3,000 kg (3 MT) of Retum Cargo Downmass, based on the
values established in Clause I.A 4.

TO: In accordance with Clause VI.A. 5, Single or Multiple Awards (FAR 52.216-
27) (Oct 1995), NASA may elect to award multiple contracts. The guaranteed
minimum value of this contract is the negotiated value of 20,000 kg (20 MT) of



Modification 2 Page 3

upmass to the International Space Station (ISS) based on the values established in
Clause L.A.4. If the contract includes the acceptance of Sub-CLIN 0001 AE, an
additional guaranteed minimum value of this contract is increased by the
negotiated value of 3,000 kg (3 MT) of Return Cargo Downmass, based on the
values established in Clause [.A.4 (at award, the Government declined Sub-CLIN
0001 AE).

7. Delete Clause I.A.[9A, OPTIONAL MISSION SUCCESS
DETERMINATION, INVESTIGATION, AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ~
N/A because it does not apply to this contract. (Pages 32- 34),

8. Change Clause 11.A.28, OMBUDSMAN —~ ALTERNATE I (NFS 1852.215-84)

JUN 2000) (Page 43)

FROM: Lucy V. Kranz TO: Melanie W, Saunders
Attn: Mail Code AC Attn: Mail Code AC
2101 NASA Parkway 2101 NASA Parkway
Houston, TX 77058-3696 Houston, TX 77058-3696
281-483-0490 281-483-0490
facsimile 281-483-2200 facsimile 281-483-2200

email: lucy.v.kranz@nasa.gov  email: melanie.saunders- 1 @nasa.gov

9. Change Clause I1.A.30, RIGHTS IN DATA-GENERAL (FAR 52.227-1 4)
(DEC 2007), Restricted Rights Notice (Dec 2007) paragraph (a)

FROM: This computer software is submitted with restricted rights under
Government Contract No. (and subcontract , if
appropriate). It may not be used, reproduced, or disclosed by the Govemment
except as provided in paragraph (b) of this notice or as otherwise expressly
stated in the contract. :

TO: This computer software is submitted with restricted rights under
Government Contract No. NNJO9GAO2B (and subcontract » if
appropriate). It may not be used, reproduced, or disclosed by the Government
except as provided in paragraph (b) of this notice or as otherwise expressly
stated in the contract.

10, Change Clause I[L.A.6 RESUPPLY MISSION PAYMENTS, MILESTONE
EVENTS AND COMPLETION CRITERIA to correctly reflect changes from
the contractor's final proposal revisions, as follows:

a. Table I.A.6-1: Mission Payment Schedule — change references to “HESS"
Missions to “Enhanced Capability” Missions under Milestones | and 2,
remove the Early Bird PCM Mission and insert the word “Mission” in
front of ATP for Milestone 1



Page 4

Modification 2
FROM:
Table I1.A.6-1; Mission Payment Schedule
Mission Invoice Submission Date Major Resupply Amount (%
Level (Launch - /+ Months) Mission Milestone of Standard
Milestone Mission Price)
| L-33 (First RCM Mission) Authorization to
L-30 (First HESS Mission) Proceed (ATP)
L-28 (First PCM Mission)
L-24 (All Other Missions)
L-23 (Early Bird PCM
Mission)
2 L-22 (Early Bird PCM Long Lead Order
Mission) Placement ‘&/
L-29 (First HESS Mission) b
L-23 (First RCM Mission)
L-27 (First PCM Mission)
L-23 (All Other Missions) N
3 L-18 Vehicle Baseline
Review _
4 L-16 SM Propulsion
Subsystem Fabrication
5 L-13 Mission Integration
Review (MIR) _
6 L-11 Service Module
- Integration and Test B
7 L-8 Receipt of Long Lead
Items §
8 L4 - Cargo Integration
Review (CIR) _
9 L Launch |
10 L+2 Delivery




Page 5

Modification 2
TO:
Table H.A.6-1: Mission Payment Schedule
Mission Invoice Submission Date Major Resupply Amount (%
Level (Launch - /+ Months) Mission Milestone of Standard
Milestone Mission Price
1 L-33 (First RCM Mission) Mission Authorization
L-30 (First Enhanced to Proceed (ATP)
Capability Mission)
[.-28 (First PCM Mission)
L-24 (All Other Missions)
2 L-29 (First Enhanced Long Lead Order
Capability Mission) Placement ﬁ(
L-23 (First RCM Mission) \
L-27 (First PCM Mission)
L-23 (All Other Missions)
3 L-18 Vehicle Baseline
Review (VBR)
4 L-l16 SM Propulsion
Subsystem Fabrication |
5 L-13 Mission Integration
Review (MIR)
6 L-11 Service Module
Integration and Test
7 . L-8 Receipt of Long Lead
Items |
8 L-4 Cargo [ntegration
Review (CIR) i _
9 L Launch i
10 L+2 Delivery .

11, Change Clause IL.A.8 ORDER LIMITATIONS (FAR 52.216-19) Sections
(bX1) and (b}(2) Maximum Order to reference the additional Sub-CLINs that
were added to Clause 1.A.4 Contract Line Items to correctly reflect changes from
the contractor’s final proposal revisions, as follows:

FROM:
(b) Maximum order. The Contractor is not obligated to honor—

(1) During any calendar year, any order for a single item in excess of four
missions for any single Sub-CLIN of 0001 AA, Pressurized Upmass; Sub-
CLIN 000t AB, Unpressurized Upmass; or Sub-CLIN 0001 AC, Return Cargo
Downmass (starting in CY2012);

(2) Any order for a combination of items in excess of six missions of Sub-CLIN
of 0001 AA, Pressurized Upmass; Sub-CLIN 0001 AB, Unpressurized




Modification 2

Page 6

Upmass; or Sub-~CLIN 0001AC, Return Cargo Downmass (starting in

CY2012); or

TO:

(b) Maximum order. The Contractor is not obligated to honor—

(1) During any calendar year, any order for a single item in excess of four
missions for any single Sub-CLIN of 0001 AA, Pressurized Upmass, PCM, Basic
Capability; Sub-CLIN 0001 AB, PCM, Enhanced Capability; Sub-CLIN 0001AC
Unpressurized Upmass, UCM, Basic Capability; Sub-CLIN 0001AD Return
Cargo Upmass (starting in CY2012); Sub-CLIN 0001 AE Return Cargo
Downmass, RCM, Basic Capability (starting in CY 2012); Sub-CLIN 0001AF
Disposal Cargo Downmass, PCM, Basic Capability; or Sub-CLIN 0001AG
Disposal Cargo Downmass, PCM, Enhanced Capability (starting in CY2013);

(2) Any order for a combination of items in excess of six missions of Sub-CLIN
of 0001 AA, Pressurized Upmass, PCM, Basic Capability; Sub-CLIN 0001AB,
PCM, Enhanced Capability; Sub-CLIN 0001 AC Unpressurized Upmass, UCM,
Basic Capability; Sub-CLIN 0001AD Return Cargo Upmass (starting in
CY2012); Sub-CLIN 0001 AE Return Cargo Downmass, RCM, Basic Capability
(starting in CY 2012); Sub-CLIN 0001AF Disposal Cargo Downmass, PCM,
Basic Capability; or Sub-CLIN 0001 AG Disposal Cargo Downmass, PCM,
Enhanced Capability (starting in CY2013); or

12. Change Clause I1.A.23 SMALL DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS (SDB)
PARTICIPATION ~ CONTRACT DOLLAR TARGETS to reflect correct
dollear values based upon the revised total contract value of $1,885,450, 000.00

per Task Order 1
FROM:

(a) FAR 19.1202-4(a) requires that SDB subcontracting targets be incorporated in the
Contract. Targets for this contract are as follows:

*NAICS Industry

Subsectory
Value

331 Primary Metal Manufacturing
"2 Fabricated Metal Product Mfg.

334 Computer and Electronic
Product Mfg.

336 Transportation Equipment Mfg.

541 Professional, Scientific and

Dollar Target

$15,500,000
$46,500,000

$15,500,000
$15,500,000

Percent of Contract

ot



Modification 2 Page 7

Technical Services $31,000,000
Total $124,000,000

*North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Industry Subsectors as
determined by the Department of Commerce

TO:

() FAR 19.1202-4(a) requires that SDB subcontracting targets be incorporated in the
Contract. Targets for this contract are as follows:

*NAICS Industry
Subsectors ' Dollar Target Percent of Contract
Value
331 Primary Metal Manufacturing $ 9,427,250
332 Fabricated Metal Product Mfg, $28,281,750
334 Computer and Electronic _ \)J(
Product Mfg. $ 9,427,250

336 Transportation Equipment Mfg, $ 9,427,250

541 Professional, Scientific and
Technical Services $18,854,500

Total $ 75,418,000

*North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Industry Subsectors as
determined by the Department of Commerce

13. Replacement pages are provided herein; SF 1449, the Table of Contents, and
Sections I and II are reissued in their entirety.

14. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1. CONTRACT | D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE |4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. |5. PROJECT NO
3 5 Mowy 3009 4200293485
ODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY CODE
ASA-Johnson Space Cente
ﬂtm: Judo Rooss, l\l/’lgi] Code BG NASA-Johnson Space Center, Attn: Judy Ross/BG
2101 NAEA kas&l 2101 NASA Pkwy
Houston, TX 77058-3696 Houston, TX 77058-3696
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Streef, County, State and ZIP Code) | (9) | 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION
Orbital Sciences Corporation NO
Attn: Steve Mumma - ' 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
21839 Atlantic Blvd
Dulles, VA 20166-6850 (10)]10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER No
NNJ09GAO2B
CODE FACILITY CODE !& 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as sat forth in item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offars (IS OR IS NOT) extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in tha solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing
methoda:

a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment;

b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each cop‘y of the offer submitted: or

cé Bﬁ separate letter or telegram which includes a reference fo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amandment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
chnn?e may be made by telegram or letter, provided sach telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received
prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)
Jmi# 4200293485, $42,625,000 Financiel Management

13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE
CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14, '

D A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 1ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TG REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, 103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) :
NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of F unds (Fixed - Price Contract) (Mar 1989)

N O O

IMPORTANT: Contractor (is or is not) required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)

See Page 2.

Except as provided herein, ali terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains
unchanged and in full force and effect.

] . NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER
o Judy F. Ross, Contracting Officer
- 15B. CONTRACTOR/OF FEROR 16B. UNITED TAéES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(signatum of parson authorized to signj 9“ ‘Igmfum Of Contracting Officer) 5 1”“"3 amq

NSN 7540-01-162-80

70 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 10-83) ES
ZREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE




NNJ09GAO02B |
Modification 3 ' , Page 2

1.
2.

The purpose of this modification is to:

Increase funding on this contract from $20,000,000, by $42,625,000, to $62,625,000.

Accordingly, Clause [1.A.2, NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds (Fixed — Price
Contract) (Mar 1989) is revised to read as follows in the first sentence of paragraph
(a) and paragraph (c) subparagraph (1):

(a) Of the total price of CLINs 0001 through 0003, the sum of $62,625,000 is
presently available for payment and allotted to this contract.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover
the work to be performed until September 30, 2009.

Replacement pages are provided herein.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1. CONTRACT I D CODE PAGE OF PAGE
‘ CONTRACT [ 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE  |4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. |5, PROJECT NO
4 See Block 16C - N/A
7. ADMINISTERED BY CODE
NASA-Johnson Space CentefOE
Attn: Judy Ross, l'glail Code BG NASA-Johnson Space Center, Attn: Judy Ross/BG
2101 NASA Pk ] 2101 NASA Pkwy
Houston, TX 77058-3696 Houston, TX 77058-3696
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP Code) | (5) | 0A. AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION
Orbital Sciences Corporation ~_INO
Attn: Steve Mumma ,_ [ |[9B.DATED (SEE TTEM 17)
121839 Atlantic Blvd oot
Dulles, VA 20166-6850 (10){10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER No
| 3 NNJ09GA02B
CODE | [FACILITY CODE {5(] 108. DATED {SEE /TEM 13)
, ,
;

[ OP—

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered soliciiation is amended as set forth in ftem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers (IS OR IS NOT) extended.
Offers must acknowledge recsipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following
mathods:

#) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of tha amendment;
gbé By acknowl ?'Ing raceipt of this amendment on each copz,of the offer submitted; or

C, B&se rate leiter or lelagram which includes a raferance fo the salicitation and amendmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACK OVGIB.EDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to chenge an offer alread submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or latter, provided each telegram or latter makes refarence ta the solicitation and this amengman , and is recelved

prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)

q Financial Management
3. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE
CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
["‘J A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
~ |CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

L"_J 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

::' C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

@ 0. OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)
Clause I A. 10, Changes-Fixed Price (Deviation) (FAR 52.243-1) (Aug 1987)

IMPORTANT: Contractor i8 required to sign this document and retum 2 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sollcitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)

See Page 2.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains
unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF S[GNER {Type or print) . 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER
. ' (patracks Alpurl . Judy F. Ross, Contracting Officer
. CONTRACTOR{OFFEROR =~ i N 168. UNITED jTATES OF AMERICA 18C. QATE SIGNED
Mﬂumr; Of Comracting Officer) l"/ 3/
30-108 s_'tmum FORI‘%O EE\S

NSN 7580.01.152.8070
PREVIOUS EQITION UNUSABLE




Page 2

The purpose of this modification is to:

1. Modify paragraphs 2 and 3 of DRD C1-5, Export Control Plan, as follows:

FROM: A draft plan shall be submitted within 30 days after contract award. A final
Contractor-approved plan shall be submitted within 120 days after contract award.

The ECP requires concurrence of the Center Export Administrator (CEA). The plau
shall be submitted within 30 days after contract start in draft form and revised to
provide a final plan for approval within 120 days after contract start. The plan shall
be reviewed at least annually thereafter and updated as required.

TO: The ECP shall be submitted within 30 days after contract start in draft form. It
will be reviewed by the Center Export Administrator (CEA) for Johnson Space
Center. Any comments from the Center will be submitted to the contractor through
the Contracting Officer. The final plan, incorporating changes as necessary, shall be
submitted within 120 days after contract start, The contractor shall review their plan
at least annually thereafter and update it as required. :

2. Replace Attachment V.D. Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business
Subcontracting Plan, dated 10 November 2008, with Small Business and Small
Disadvantaged Business Subcontracting Plan, Rev-A, dated 09 April 2009,

3. Replacement pages are provided herein.

4. All other terms and conditions remain unéhanged and in full force and effect.



AMENDMENT OF SOé.lchli'l.;_ATlONIMODIFICATlQN OF 1 CONTRACT | D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
0 )

RACT TS
: 1 i
2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO
| 5 See Block 16C N/A !
e . 7. ADMINISTERED BY CORE | B
NASA-Johnson Space Cemc(EODE . CODE ez
Attn: Judy Ross, Mail Code BG NASA-Johnson Space Center, Attn: Judy Ross/BG
5101 NABA Plow 12101 NASA Pkwy , ,
Houston, TX 77 58.3696 {Houston, TX 77058-3696
B TIAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Straet, County, State wnd ZiP Code) | (9) | 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION
Orbital Sciences Corporation __iNO
Aum: Steve Mumma { 158, DATED [SEE ITEM 11)
71839 Atlantic Blvd ]
Dulies, VA 20166-6850 (%] 0A MOD. OF CONTRACTIORDER M|
o NNIG9GAD2B
SORE 'FACILITY CODE || X [168 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
H . l
{ 1 I

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SE)_EJCWATIONS
e Toave numbered soiicitation is amendad as set forth in Hem 14, Tiw hour and date specifes for receipt of Offers (IS OR IS NOT) extanded.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amandment priot to the hour and dats specified in the solicitation or as amended, by ane of the following
methods: - .
(a) By comp!eungellems 8 and 15, and refumning ane (1) copy of the amendment;
le

(b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendmant gn each copy of the offer submitled; o
x;éaxl sapatate lellar or talegram which includes a reference fo the soliciiation and amandmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR

«NOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an ofler already submilled, such
change may be made by telegram of leller, provided aach lelegram or lelter makes reference to the solictation and this amendment, and is racaivad

prior Lo the opening hour snd date spacified.
T3 AGCOUNTING AND “APPRADPRIATION DATA 1 raquired)

Financial Management

13 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE
CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED N ITEM 14,

HFS CHANGE GRDER TS TASUED PURSUANT TO: 1Specity authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

CONTRAGT CRDER NO. IN ITEM 194, i

T8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDER 18 MODIFIED YO REFLECT THE ACKINISTRATIVE GHANGES uch 65 Ghanges in paying
!\ oifice, apprapristion date, etc,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

s

T THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO BURBUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

k,:’,""D STAER 7Speciy lype of madificelion and authonty) -
, _;CInuse I.A. 10, Changes-Fixcd Price (D_g_viation) (FAR 52.243-1) (Aug 1987

MPORTANT: Gontractor 18 required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing offica.

T3 BESCRIBTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION [Organizad by UGF seclion headings, including Soiicitationfcontract subject
matler where feasible.]

See Page 2.

O e s N P S U

Eeont as provided herein. all lerms and o of T doument refarenced in ilem GA or 10A, as haretofore changed, remains
unchanged and in full force and affect. I

154, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER  (Type or prini) R NAME AND THLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER

¢ M(Jﬁﬁl"@&{ﬁ;@ﬁmm Judy F, Ross, Contracting Officer
)

158, CONTRAC TQR/OFFE T RE NITED STATES.OF AMERIGA ™~ 16C. DATE $IGNED

NN L AL i & &

] N
F T N BAiLE




Page 2

The purpose of this moditication is to:
1. Add Clause [1.A.32, Subeontracting With Russian Entities For Goads Or Services:

1.A.32 SUBCONTRACTING WITH RUSSIAN ENTITIES FOR GOODS OR
SERVICES

fa) Definitions; n this provision:

(1 The terp “Russian entities” means:

(A) Russian persons, ot

(B) Entities created under Russian law or owned, in whole ot in part, by Russian persans of
companies including, but not limited to, the following:

(i} The Russian Federal Space Agency (Roscosmos),

(i) Any organization or entity under the jurisdiction or control of Roscosmos, or

({ii) Any other organization, entity, or element of the Government of the Russian Federation.

(2)  The terin “extraordinary payments” means paymests in ¢ash or in kind made or to he
made by the United States Government prior to July 1, 2016, for work to be performed or
services to he rendered prior to that date necessary to mect United States obligations under the
Agreement Concerning Cooperation on the Civil International Space Stalion, with annex, signed
at Washington January 29, 1998, and entered into force March 27, 2001, or any protocol,
agreement, memorandum of understanding, or contract related thereto.

{t) T'his elause implements the reporting requirement in section 6(i) of the iran, North Korea,
and $yria Nonproliferation Act. The provisions of this clause are without prejudice ta the
question of whether the Contractor or its subcontractor(s) are making extraordinary payments
under section 6(a) or fall within the exceptions in scetion 7{ X B) ol the Act, NASA has applied
the restrictions in the Act to include funding of Russian entities via U.S. Contractors.

(¢} {1) The Contracwr <hall not subcontract with Russian entities without first receiving written
approval from the CO. Inorder 1o obtain this written approval to subcontract with any Russtan
entity as defined in paragraphs {a), the Contractor shall provide the CO with the following
information related to euch planued new subconuact and any change 1o an existing subcontract
with entities that fit the description in paragraph (a):

(A Adewiled description of the subcontracting entity, including its name, address, and a
point of contact, as well as a detailed description of the propesed subcontract inchuding the
specific purpose ot payments that will made under the subcontract.

i}y The Contractor shall provide certification that the subconiracting entity is not, at the date
ol the subcontract approval request, oo any of the lisis ol proscribed denied parties, specially
signated nationals and cntites of concern found at:

BISs Lisiing of Enities af Concern (sce http:/ Wi, aceess, gpo. gov. bisiear pd 7 -bspir i}

List of Deried Partics (sec hup:/ Avww bis.due gov/dpl/Defulishtin




Page 3

OFAC's List of Speciaily Designated Nationals (4dobe™ PDF formar) (see
htp=/fwww.treas.govioltices/entorcement/ofac/sdn/t 1 1 sdm.pdf)

List of Unverified Persons in Foreign Countries (see
htip://www, bis.doc.poviEnforcement/UnverifiedList/unverified parties hitml)

State Department's List of Parties Statutority Debarred for Arms Export Control Act Convictions
(see hitp://www.pmddte.state gov/debar039 htm)

State Department’s Lists of Proliferating Entities (see hilp:/lwww.state gov/visive L3231 him)
| g : €0

(2) Unless relief is granted by the CO, the information necessary {o obtain approval to
subcontract shail be provided to the CO 30 business days prior {0 executing any planned
subcontract with cntities defined in paragraph (a).

id)  After veceiving approval to subcontract, the Contractor shall provide the CO with a report
every six months that documents the individual payments made to an entity in paragraph (a).
The reports are due on July 15th and January 15th. The July 15th report shall document all of
the individual paymenis made from the previous Januvary through June. The January 15th report
shall document all of the individual payments made from the previous July through December.
The content of the report shall provide the following information for cach time a payment is
made (0 an entity in paragraph (a):

(1) The name of the entity

) The stubeantract number
(3) The amount of the payment
{4) The date of the payment

{e) The CO may dircet the Contractor to provide additional information for any other
prospective or existing subcontract at any tier. The CC may direet the Countractor to terminate
for the convenience of the Government any subcontract at any tier with an entity described in
paragraph (a). subjeet 1o an equitable adjustment.

() Notwithstanding FAR 52.216-7, “Allowable Cost and Payments,” on or after June 30.
2016 the Contractor shall he responsible to make payments to entities detined in paragraph (a) of
this provision. Any subcontract with entitics detined in paragraph (), therefore, shall be
completed in sufticient thne to permit the U8, Government to make extraordinary payments on
subeontracts with Russian entities on or before June 30, 2016,
(g} The Contractor shall include the substance of this clause in all its subcontracts. wnd shall
Cuire such clusion in all other subcontracts of any tier, The Contractor shatl be responsible
w ohtain written approval from the CO w enter into any tier subcontract that involves entities

detined in paragraph (a).

{FEnd of Clause)




éOLIC!TAT!ONJCON"f'BACTIOHDER FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS
OFFEROR TO COMPLETE BLOCKS 12, 17, 23, 24, 8 30

1. REQUISITION NO. PAGE 1 OF

Yoo 23293 |5

2. CONTRACT NO. 3. AWARD/EFFECTIVE DATE |4. ORDER NO. 5. SOLICITATION NO. |8, SOLICITATION 1SSUE DATE

NNJOSGAQ2B 1

7. FOR SOLICITATION 7a. NAME 7b. TELEPHONE NO. | 8. OFFER DUE DATEAQCAL TIME
INFORMATION CALL Craig Burridge (281) 792-7665

9. ISSUED BY cooe |BG [10 THIS ACQUISITION &

NASA-Johnson ...;tmi - d"‘*“" A'
1SS Procurement Office/BG
2101 NASA Pkwy

Houston, TX 77058

Sy UnBeg

NAICS: 481212
SIZE STANDARD: 1500

L—_‘! QF:T AS"?:: - ‘%FOH R e e

Wb -
] smaLL BUSINESS

[} HuBzONE sMaLL BUS.

SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED
SMALL BUSINESS

8(A) | _| EMERGING SMALL BUSINESS
11. DELIVERY FOR FOB _ [12. DISCOUNT TERMS 13a. THIS CONTRACT IS A 13b. RATING
DESTINATION UNLESS B e L UNDeR DO-CS

BLOCK IS MARKED

DPAS (15 CFR 760)

14. METHOD OF SOLICITATION

Net 30
[ ] see scHEDULE e [ -
15. DELIVER TO CODE 16. ADMINISTERED BY CODE
NASA-Johnson Space Center MaBA-Juhnson Space Center
Attn: Craig Burridge/BG Attn: Craig Burridge/BG
2101 NASA Pkwy ‘ 2101 NASA Pkwy
viooston, TX 7 v . ) i :H.auston T;.}; AL e T e e
17a. CONTRAGTOR/ 9X711 ]101916062 188, PAYMENT WILL 5 MADE BY ' CODE |LF
CoDE FACILITY CODEINSSC - FMD Accounts Payable

Orbital Sciences Corporation
21839 Atlantic Blvd.
Dulles, VA 20166

Building 1111, C Rd.
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529

[_ 17b. CHECK IF REMITTANCE IS DIFFERENT
— AND PUT SUCH ADDRESS IN OFFER

18b. SUBMIT INVOICESTO ADDRESS SHOW IN BLOCK 18a
UNLESS BLOCK ON RIGHT IS CHECKED

D SEE
ADDENDUM

19, 20,
ITEM NO. SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/SERVICES

21,
QUANTITY

22.

23. 24,
UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

See attached Task Order 1

L I B
T I ! ’
L

25, ACCOUNTING AND APPﬁOPRiATIGN DATA o

208 1 bsammamiulﬁcummml‘z??msab mcs 04,01/

©oo /2300 [F2 / Frex 30004 (338 874/

26. TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT (Govt. Use Only)

‘be"«m:&.\a,m R

1 [ ] I ]
{__..._J 27a. SOLICITATION INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-1, 52.212-4. FAR §2.212-3 AND 52,2125 ARE ATTACHED, ADDENDA ARE ARE NOT ATTACHED

ADDENDA lXI ARE g ARE NOT ATTACHED

l I 2%0. CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212.4. FAR 52.212-5 IS ATTACHED.

i j 28. CONTRACTOR 1S REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT AND RETURN %

COPIES TO 15SUING OFFICE. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO FURNISH AND DELIVER ALL

ITEME SET FORTH OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ABOVE AND ON ANY ADDITIONAL
SHEETS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED HEREIM,

29, AWARD OF CONTAACT: REFERENCE

OFFER DATED
YOUR OFFER ON SOLICITATION (BLOCK 53, INGLUDING ANY ADDITIONS OR CHANGES

WHICH ARE SET FORTH HEREIM, (5 ACCEPTED AS TQ ITEMS!

30a. SIGNATURE OF OFFEHOchozg:-ACTOR
76{/'» L2 it

31a. UNITED STATE_ES WRICA (Signature of Contracting Officer)

a0b. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or Print}

ntonio L El
éxec VP & GM, Acsivanced Programs

01/07/09

30c. DATE SIGNED

31c. DATE SIGNEL

Zoyaei

31b. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type)
Craig G. Burridge

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPROMICTION

Standard Form 1449 (REV. 3/2005

<4



Contractor: Orbital Sciences Corporation
Contract Number: NNJO9GAO02B
Task Order Number: |

TASK ORDER

1.0 TASK ORDERTITLE:  Resupply Services

2.0 TASK OVERVIEW

The Contractor shall perform all standard resupply tasks contained in the ISS
Commercial Resupply Service’s Contract statement of work (SOW) that are required to
deliver and dispose of the cargo amounts ordered for each mission in 3.0, below.

3.0 TASK ORDER QUANTITIES

e T ¢vio | ovil  CYI2 | CYI3 | CYi4 | CYI5
Missions Ordered 0 ! ! % 2 2
4.0 TASK ORDER PRICE

CY10 | CY11 | CYI2 | CYI3 | CY14 | CVi5 | TOTAL
| CLIN N/A | 0001AH | 0001AH | 0001AI | 0001AI | 0001AI

Total Prices Per CY
(3M)

5.0 TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS:

oX

The contractor shall perform all resupply tasks necessary to deliver cargo to and dispose
of cargo from the ISS. The Contractor shali furnish all services, maintain all equipment,
and infrastructure including but not limited to program management, vehicle integration,
mission integration, cargo integration, launch site support, ground and flight system
safety, performance assurance, necessary to accomplish the safe and successful resupply

within the required periads.

The contractor shall provide all necessary services, test hardware and software, mission
spectfic elements required to integrate the payload(s) to the orbital and launch vehicle

systems.

As required by the 1SS Resupply Statement of Work, the contractor shall provide
operational support services, range support services, launch readiness assessment,
mission integration services, mission integration management, mission planning and
analysis, mission operations, ground segment operations, security requirement, mission
flight procedures, mission training, flight crew and ground support personnel training,
mission simulation support, mission real-time support, cargo integration and analysis,




Contractor: Orbital Sciences Corporation
Contract Number: NNJO9GAO2B
Task Order Number: 1
cargo physical processing, cargo labeling, crew and equipment interface test, cargo
disposal, safety and mission assurance, risk management, safety assessment reviews,
integrated cargo safety assessments, proximity operations and 1SS Docked Safety
Assessments, Ground Safety Reviews, Safety and Health Program, Quality Assurance
Program, and Seftware Quality Assurance System including configuration management, -
nonconformance/problem reporting and corrective action, software reliability and
maintainability, software safety, standards, trade studies, integration assurance,
verification and validation, independent verification and validation, certification, security
and privacy assurance.

- 6.0 DELIVERABLES & SCHEDULES:

In accordance with the Statement of Work and Adjustments to Resupply Schedule
Clause, the Contractor shall have the following reviews (Note adjustment to the
schedules below may occur per the Adjustment to Resupply Schedule Clause):

Vehicle Baseline Review

Mission Integration Review

Cargo Integration Review

Post Flight Reviews afler each mission

Program reviews once per quarter per the Statement of Work

* & ¢ & o

The Contractor shall provide documentation as required in Attachment V.B, Data
Requirements List, and Attachment V.C, Datd Requirements Descriptions (DRD’s), of
the ISS CRS Contract.

The Contractor shall also provide Telemetry Data, which includes Ascent Telemetry,
Post Separation/Pre Rendezvous Telemetry as described by the Statement of Work.,

Pursuant to clause 11.A.20, Adjustments to Mission Schedule, authority to proceed (ATP)
for each mission “is formal written direction from the Contracting Officer that authorizes
the Contractor to proceed with the work detailed within a NASA-approved, mission-
specific work plan (DRD C1-8). ATP will occur within seven (7) days of NASA-
approved, Contractor-identified mission initiation milestone and work plan.” The
Contractor’s mission work plans wil! be incorporated by reference into the task order
upon approval.

7.0 SURVEILLANCE

The Government's Insight and Approval will be in accordance with 2.6 of the Statement
of Work and Clause 11.A.18 Government Insight and Approval.



Contractor: Orbital Sciences Corporation
Contract Number: NNJO9GA02B
Task Order Number: 1

8.0 MISSION SUCCESS CRITERIA

~ Pursuant to clause 11.A.19, Mission Success Determination, Investigation and Corrective
. Action, task. orders will be amended at a later date to incorporate the. final mission
success criteria agreed to by the parties for each mission.



Contractor: Orbital Sciences Corporation
Contract Number: NNJ09GA(2B
Task Order Number: 1

Task Order Revision History

Log

Revision

Date

Comment




National Aeronautics and
Space Adnmnistration

Lyndon B, Johnson Space Center
2101 NASA Parkway
Houston, TX 77058-3696

February 19, 2009

Repty to Attn of BG"O‘“)*OZ 9

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Attn: Steven Mumma
21839 Atlantic Blvd

Duiles, VA 20166-6850

SUBJECT: International Space Station Commercial Resupply Contract NNJO9GAO02RB,
Orbital Sciences Corporation (Orbital) Approval of Work Plan for Mission |

[n accordance with Statement of Work section 2.3.1, Mission Integration Management; and
Data Requirements Document C1-8, Work Plan; and clause 11.A.20, Adjustments to Mission
Schedule, part 20.2, Orbital’s work plan for Mission 1, designated as “CRS1” in the plan
dated February 13, 2009, is hereby approved and authority to proceed with work on mission
CRS1 with a target launch date of October 2011 is hereby given by the Contracting Officer.

As indicated in paragraph 1.3.1 under table 1 of the work plan, and in accordance with clause
I1.A.6, Resupply Mission Payments, Milestone Events and Completion Criteria; .
¢ Table I A.6-1A: Mission Payment Schedule, Orbital may submit the first milestone
payment for the milestone designated as “Authority to Proceed™ at Launch-28 months,
or june 2009 for payment, and
» Section 6.4 (A), milestone payments prior to ISS Integration may not exceed 30% of
the cost of the mission, .

Should you have any questions, I may be reached at 281-792-7665.

Winl
S ,
CAig Burridge—

Contracting Officer




